

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

DRM/Engineering acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 03/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Improvement of drainage at LKO, AMG & UTR yards in the section of SSE/W/LKO under ADEN-I/LKO.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	03/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	11/06/2026 19:40
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	55331598.00	Tendering Section	LUCKNOW
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	1106600.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	8 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	19/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-ALL DSR -2021 ITEMS (INCLUSIVE ALL TAXES WITH GST@ 18%)							10042093.50	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				581417.80	(-) 11.54	514322.19	
	Description:- SH: 2.0 EARTH WORK							
02	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2420123.00	(-) 11.54	2140840.81	
	Description:- SH: 4.0 CONCRETE WORK							
03	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4859850.00	(-) 11.54	4299023.31	
	Description:- SH: 5.0 REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE							
04	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1692972.00	(-) 11.54	1497603.03	
	Description:- SH: 6.0 MASONRY WORK							
05	Please see Item Breakup for details.				391825.00	(-) 11.54	346608.40	
	Description:- SH:10.0 Steel work							
06	Please see Item Breakup for details.				122900.00	(-) 11.54	108717.34	
	Description:- SH: 13.0 FINISHING							
07	Please see Item Breakup for details.				238526.50	(-) 11.54	211000.54	
	Description:- SH:15.0 DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING							
08	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1044514.90	(-) 11.54	923977.88	
	Description:- SH:19.0 DRAINAGE							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 02-ALL NS ITEMS (INCLUSIVE ALL TAXES WITH GST@ 18%)							45289504.50	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				45289504.50	AT Par	45289504.50	

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

Description:- All NS Items

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-ALL DSR -2021 ITEMS (INCLUSIVE ALL TAXES WITH GST@ 18%)					
Item- 01	SH: 2.0 EARTH WORK					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	DSR-2021/ 2.8.1 : Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil.	cum	1885.00	218.60	412061.00
2	02	DSR-2021/ 2.25 Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	1048.00	161.60	169356.80
					Total	581417.80
Item- 02	SH: 4.0 CONCRETE WORK					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	DSR-2021/ 4.1.3 : Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	40.00	7365.15	294606.00
2	02	DSR-2021/ 4.1.5 : Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	80.00	6833.40	546672.00
3	03	DSR-2021/ 4.1.8 : Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	150.00	6326.05	948907.50
4	04	DSR-2021/ 4.3.1 Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	500.00	332.10	166050.00
5	05	DSR 2021/ 4.5.1 Providing and fixing up to floor five level precast cement concrete string or lacing courses, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills, shelves, louvers, steps, stair cases, etc., including hoisting and setting in position with cement mortar 1:3 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand), cost of required Centering complete. 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	50.00	9277.75	463887.50
					Total	2420123.00
Item- 03	SH: 5.0 REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

1	01	DSR-2021/ 5.1.2 Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size de rived from natural sources)	cum	150.00	8364.20	1254630.00
2	02	DSR-2021/ 5.9.1 : Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : foundation, footing , based of columns, etc.	Sqm	450.00	332.10	149445.00
3	03	DSR-2021/ 5.9.2 Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, butteresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	900.00	702.00	631800.00
4	04	DSR-2021/ 5.22.6 : Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting,bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	31500.00	89.65	2823975.00
					Total	4859850.00
Item- 04 SH: 6.0 MASONRY WORK						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	DSR-2021/ 6.1.1 : Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	246.00	6882.00	1692972.00
					Total	1692972.00
Item- 05 SH:10.0 Steel work						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	DSR-2021/10.2 Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	3500.00	111.95	391825.00
					Total	391825.00
Item- 06 SH: 13.0 FINISHING						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	DSR-2021/ 13.4.1 : 12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)	Sqm	400.00	307.25	122900.00
					Total	122900.00
Item- 07 SH:15.0 DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	DSR-2021/ 15.2.2 : Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge Nominal concrete 1:4:8 or leaner mix (i/c equivalent design mix) .	cum	50.00	1239.60	61980.00
2	02	DSR-2021/ 15.60 Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	cum	650.00	219.35	142577.50

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

3	03	DSR-2021/ 15.7.4 ; Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. In cement mortar.	cum	20.00	1698.45	33969.00
					Total	238526.50
Item- 08	SH:19.0 DRAINAGE					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	01	DSR-2021/ 19.6.2 : Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 150 mm dia R.C.C. pipe	Metre	364.00	493.10	179488.40
2	02	DSR-2021/ 19.6.4 : Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 300 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	480.00	902.05	432984.00
3	03	DSR-2021/ 19.6.5 Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 450 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	150.00	1481.55	222232.50
4	04	DSR-2021/19.6.7 Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 150 mm dia R.C.C. pipe 600 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	100.00	2098.10	209810.00
					Total	1044514.90
Schedule	Schedule 02-ALL NS ITEMS (INCLUSIVE ALL TAXES WITH GST@ 18%)					
Item- 01	All NS Items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

1	NS-1	Providing, hoisting, leading, crossing the track, laying, placing in position precast rubberized moulded RCC (M-30) drain blocks over 50 mm(average) thick bed of fine sand. One segment of this Precast RCC blocks will be of approximately 0.65 to 0.75 M length, 0.0.25 to 0.35 M breadth, 0.14 to 0.16 M height. This block will consist of semi circular shape of 0.60 to 0.65 meter wide with 0.070 to 0.080 meter deep at top of precast concrete block. Work includes filling of joints of block segments with cement mortar 1:3(1 cement: 3 coarse sand). Work also includes cost of reinforcement, cement, finishing of surface etc as a complete job. Work includes removal of heap of ballast in between tracks upto formation level where drain is to be laid. Work also includes leading and spreading of this ballast over all tracks of the yards equally upto an average lead of 20 meter. Work also includes requirement of multiple handling of ballast which is falling in excavated area due to working of trackman etc. Work also includes excavation of formation in between running tracks to place drain segment on sand bed. Work also includes leading of excavated formation earth upto a lead of 100 meter including crossing of track. Work also includes deployment of protection staff to ensure safety of the persons working in between track, Note:-50% payment will be paid after casting & remaining 50% payment of amount will be paid after final laying.	Running Metre	4250.00	5220.00	22185000.00
2	NS-2	"Providing, hoisting, leading, crossing the track, laying placing in position precast rubberized moulded RCC (M-30) side drain blocks over 50 mm(average) thick bed of fine sand (Long side will be along the track). One segment of this Precast RCC block will be of approximately 0.20 M length, 0.30 M breadth, 0.05 M thick. Work includes excavation of earth/soil/blanketing material in a width of 50 mm at both side of main drain block, filling of joints of adjoining block segments with cement mortar 1:3(1 cement: 3 coarse sand). Work also includes cost of cement, finishing with neat cement punning on exposed surface. Work also includes collecting and putting back of spreaded stone ballast over the ballast profile of adjoining track. This item is a complete job to be carried out as per the direction of the Engineer. Rates includes all material and contingencies and nothing will be paid extra whatsoever the case may be. Note:-50% amount will be paid after reaching material at site & remaining 50% amount will be paid after final laying to the site."	Running Metre	1950.00	1515.00	2954250.00

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

3	NS-3	"Provision of theyard drainagecrossing below therunning track withor without the trafficblock. Work includesremoval of ballastbelow the runningtrack, excavation ofblanketing offormation to layRCC pipe belowballast level forcrossing of drainagesystem, refillingblanketing and itsramming and itsconsolidation, putting back ballastunder and aroundthe track, boxing, dressing, packing ofballast under thetraffic block toensure track withoutcaution after thework as a completeone job and nothingshall be paid extrawhatsoever the maybe. Note:-Cost oflaying of pipelineand other materialshall be paid underthe eleventSBOQ/USSOR/DSRitems. (Per TrackCrossing)"	Each Crossing	84.00	12000.00	1008000.00
4	NS-4	Supply, Transportation, Installation, and supervision of Geo Synthetic Cementitious composite mat (Flexible Concrete impregnated fabric hardens when hydrated to form a thin durable concrete matt) thickness minimum 9 mm. The Geo Synthetic Cementitious composite mat should have tensile strength of 20 kNim for both Longitudinal & Transversal as per EN-10319, Static Puncture Resistance-3500 (CBR) (N) as per EN 12236, Elongation at Break 40% for both Longitudinal & Transversal as per EN 10319, Compressive strength - 40 MPa as per ASTM C 109-2, Fire Resistance-B-51,00. The Geo Synthetic Cementitious Composite matt shall be a CE certified product and shall be laid in catch water drains, Line drains, side drains etc. for construction of longitudinal drain between tracks and road length, slope prolection/stability & covering RUBs during Launching as per approved drawings. The work involves laying of Geo Synthetic Cementitious composite matt as per specification and methodology mentioned in the respective product literature in proper way with all required foxdures and fastenings/Anchors as a complete job as per instruction and satisfaction of Engineer in-charge with contractors own material, labour, with all lead, lift, Tool & Plants etc. The design and methodology to be approved by Railway prior to commencement of work. The quoted rate also includes cost of all materials, transportation and supply at site, installation, faxing, pegging, curing, pre installation, surface preparation work like Jungle cleaning, removal of fencing as per site requirement, ballast removal, staking and spreading if required, surface dressing, soil profiling, earth excavation for drain and other miscellaneous petty work involved, backfilling and surface finishing etc. complete in all respect nothing shall be paid separately. Overlapping of 100 mm will be provided between two conjugative Geosynthetic Cementitious composite matt. The overlap quantity shall be taken for measurement.	Sqm	2750.00	3889.38	10695795.00

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

5	NS-5	Supplying & fixing composite Fibre Glass Reinforced Polymer (FRP) gratings of 40mm height without frame Load capacity should be 15 MT for width upto 300mm, 10MT for width more than 300mm to 450 mm and 5 MT for width more than 450mm to 600mm, of make THERMODRAIN/KT/POOJA brand OR Equivalent as directed by Engineer in charge. Material of grating should be resistant to sunlight (UV Stabilised), water, chemical water and sewerage water. Density of material should not be less than 2 ton/cubic m. should have high impact resistance, should be flexible and not brittle. FRP shall comprise of 55% resin and 45% Fibreglass with no filler content. Material of product should conform to IS 1726 and BS EN124 for load bearing test and permanent set test. Average Wall thickness should not be less than 8 mm	Sqm	2000.00	4004.82	8009640.00
6	NS-6	Removal of muck/Malba and garbage by Donkey labour in cutting area, which including waste material, animal carcass, cow dung, leaks, building debris, muck, malba and rotten fruits and sweepings etc. The item includes the cutting of cess from between the tracks and on surrounding midway land, including leveling of ground, as desired by site engineer. This may include cutting of bushes and vegetation also without any extra payment whatsoever the case may be. Contractor shall remove all the above material out of railway boundary in a manner not violating any rules, regulation of state/Central Govt. and its authorized bodies, wherever the bulk of the items specified above, taken together can be measured by taking direct cross section. The payment will be made by taking initial level if cross sections. However, no deduction for the voids will be made on it. Where it is not possible to take the cross section, levels, the contractor shall take stacks at convenient point for measurement for which no extra payment shall be made and deduction for voids will be made. The rate includes employment of requisite labour, leading collecting picking up, making stacks wherever required and disposal in above mentioned manner. The removal of Muck/malba includes crossing of railway track, drain etc. without endangering safety of train working.	cum	650.00	672.03	436819.50
Total					45289504.50	

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The Tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Similar nature for this work is "Any Civil work other than track work" is for technical experience/competence of advertised work in terms of Pr. Chief Engineer Circular No. 610 (Revised-3). As per the HQ/NDLS letter No. 74-W/0/Pt.XXV/Similar Nature of Works/WA dated 22-01-2020.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
3	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are advised to visit the site of work to ascertain all aspects of the site conditions viz accessibility, availability of approach road, nature of the soil, availability of material, availability of labour etc. that may be encountered in course of execution of work.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Tenderers are advised to visit the site of work to ascertain all aspects of the site conditions viz accessibility, availability of approach road, nature of the soil, availability of material, availability of labour etc. that may be encountered in course of execution of work.	No	No	Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract-2022, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up-to-date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We hereby Confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract-2022, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up-to-date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

6	I/We hereby Confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----	----	-------------

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	No post tender correspondence for submission of additional documents shall be entertained after opening of the Technical & Commercial offers. Even suo-moto post tender letters of the tenders shall be treated as NULL & Void.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
2	In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure-XXIV-(A) shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership firm /Joint venture(JV)/Hindu undivided Family(HUF) /Limited liability partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	An Undertaking/Affidavit stating blacklisting status of Partners and Partnership firm (In case of Partnership firm, affidavit/undertaking must be signed by all the Partners) or Proprietor and proprietor firm or company and its constituents, Joint Venture and their constituents as per nature of firm to be upload by tenderer. An undertaking/affidavit regarding non blacklisting should be date of opening of bid to date of closing of bid.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	The Tenderer should upload documentary proof regarding the nature and composition of firm as per Tender Document such as Partnership deed, Power of attorney if partnership firm / Affidavit if firm is Sole proprietor/MOU, Article of Association and Registration in companies act, if Registered company.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Power of attorney as per the tender form-3 (SECTION 4.4) to be uploaded in favour of the person signing the tender document.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Cover letter as provided in Tender Document (Section 4.2, Tender Form-1) required to be uploaded by the Tenderer on its letter head.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7	All financial documents required in Tender Document such as PAN card, GSTIN, Registration Certificates, Turnover certificate (Annexure-VII-B) duly certified by Chartered accountant, Certified copies of balance sheet etc required to be uploaded by the Tenderer.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	General information of the Tenderer as provided in Tender Document (Section 4.3, Tender Form-2) to be uploaded by the Tenderer.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	List of engineers/personnel already available/ proposed to be employed for deployment on this work, required to be uploaded by the Tenderer as per Annexure-X of Tender Document	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	Details of Plants and Machinery already available with the firm required to be uploaded by the Tenderer as per Annexure-IX of Tender Document.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11	Details of Electronic transfer of funds to the beneficiary as per the Annexure XII of the tender document.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
12	I/We have read and understood the tender document and all attached documents carefully. I abide by all the conditions specified in the Tender Document and all other attached documents.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
13	Any other document as required in the Tender Document or deemed fit by the Tenderer required to be uploaded.	Yes	No	Allowed (Optional)

**LUCKNOW-NR-DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 17-SrDEN-I-LKO-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

14	For the works costing more than Rs 5 Crores, the Contractor shall depute one draftsman well conversed with AutoCad (Latest Version) with laptop for Drawing office of Sr. DEN-I/LKO at Lucknow for the currency of contract. The draftsmen should have working knowledge of Railways drawings ESP preparation of Yard ESP, GAD of Major Bridges, Buildings, ROB/RUB etc. Draftsmen should have minimum experience of 5 years on Autocad and should have minimum qualification i.e. Diploma Course/Certificate Course in Autocad from reputed institutes. a. The working hours for draftsmen and Multi tasking staff would be from 10:00 hrs to 18:00 hrs. Though in case exigencies working hours can differ as per the instructions of Sr. DENI/LKO. b. At least Minimum wages as notified by the Chief Labour Commissioner (Central) for skilled worker at Lucknow has to be paid by Agency to the draftsmen and semi skilled worker to Multi tasking staff including all the additional privileges as mentioned in Minimum Wages Act. The payment has to be credited in the bank account of the draftsmen engaged. . c. Agency has to arrange for Boarding, lodging of the draftsmen at Lucknow and Nothing extra will be paid.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
----	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----	----	------------------------

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TenderdocumentDrainageImprovement.pdf	Tender document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: SWATANTRA KUMAR BHARTI

Designation : Sr.DEN-I/LKO